

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 JUN 10 PM 2:43

Court of Appeals Case No. 69928-8

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Jill E. Lane, Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

Mark von der Burg/Coldwell Banker Bain Bellevue/Coldwell Banker Real Estate, LLC

and:

Dawn Gadwa/First Citizens Bank Washington/First Citizens Bancshares,
Defendants/Respondents

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT MARK VON DER BURG

Hunter M. Abell
WSBA# 37223
Daniel A. Brown
WSBA# 22028
Attorneys for Respondent Mark von der Burg
Williams Kastner & Gibbs PLLC
601 Union Street, Suite 4100
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 628-6600
habell@williamskastner.com
dbrown@williamskastner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. Substantial evidence supports Trial Court’s finding that Ms. Lane did not make a reasonable inquiry into the factual or legal basis for this action. 3

 B. The Trial Court provided appropriate due process to the Appellant. 5

 C. The Trial Court did not abuse its discretion when it awarded Mr. Von der Burg \$16,000.00 in terms and sanctions against Ms. Lane and her attorney. (Restatement of Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error #8). .. 6

 D. Mr. Von der Burg is entitled to attorneys’ fees and costs. 7

V. CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Biggs v. Vail</i> , 124 Wn.2d 193, 876 P.2d 448 (1994).....	2
<i>Bird v. Best Plumbing Group, LLC</i> , 175 Wn.2d 756, 774-775, 287 P.3d 551 (2012)	6
<i>In re Whitesel</i> , 111 Wn.2d 621, 630 763 P.2d 199 (1988).....	5
<i>Manteufel v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 168, 176, 68 P.3d 168 (2003).....	4
<i>Watson v. Maier</i> , 64 Wn. App. 889, 899-900, 827 P.2d 311 (1992)	5, 7
STATE STATUTES	
RCW 9.73.030	1, 7
RCW 9.73.030(1)(a)	4
RCW 9.73.030(2)	4
RULES	
FRCP 11	5
RAP 10.1(g).....	1, 7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Fifth Amendment.....	3
